
Agenda Item - Page 1 of 4 

Columbus Consolidated Government 

Council Meeting Agenda Item 

 

TO: 

 

Mayor and Councilors 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 

Side Loader Refuse Truck Bodies (Re-Bid) – RFB No. 22-0042 – 

Additional Options – Sourcewell Contract Cooperative Purchase 

INITIATED BY: Finance Department 

 

 

It is requested that Council approve the purchase of additional options for refuse truck bodies at 

$5,993.11 per unit, and a total additional cost of $239,724.40 for forty (40) units, from Sansom 

Equipment Company (Stonecrest, GA).  The purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative 

Purchase via Sourcewell Contract #091219-NWY. 

 

Forty (40) New Way 31-Yard Sidewinder ASL refuse truck bodies were purchased from Sansom 

Equipment Company (Stonecrest, GA) via RFB No. 22-0042 on August 23, 2022, per Resolution 

No. 237-22 for the Public Works Department as replacement equipment for picking up refuse.  The 

requested additional options include an arm spill shield, hinged front cylinder splash shield, full 

hopper cover, integrated strobes lower tailgate, integrated strobes front of cab below windshield, 

arm not stowed audible alarm, arm control switches under seat, large custom decal on tailgate 

(custom), and change order fee.  The truck bodies were originally purchased at a unit price of 

$159,741.77, and a total price of $6,389,670.80. The additional options total $5,993.11 per unit, 

bringing the new unit cost to $165,734.88, and the grand total cost to $6,629,395.20 for forty (40) 

units.   

 

The purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative Purchase via Request for Proposal (RFP) 

Contract #091219, initiated by Sourcewell, whereby Scranton Manufacturing Company/New Way 

Trucks was one of the successful vendors contracted to provide Waste & Recycling Vehicles.   The 

contract, which commenced November 21, 2019, is good through November 15, 2023, with an 

option to renew for a fifth year.  Sourcewell is a State of Minnesota local government agency and 

service cooperative created under the laws of the State of Minnesota (Minnesota Statutes Section 

123A.21) that offers cooperative procurement solutions to government entities. Participation is 

open to federal, state/province, and municipal governmental entities, higher education, K-12 

education, nonprofit, tribal government, and other public entities located in the United States and 

Canada.  The RFP process utilized by Sourcewell meets the requirements of the City’s 

Procurement Ordinance; additionally, Cooperative Purchasing is authorized per Article 3-118 of 

the Procurement Ordinance.  Sansom Equipment Company is an authorized dealer of New Way 

trucks. 

 

Funds are budgeted in the FY23 Budget as follows:  American Rescue Plan-Fiscal Recovery 

Funds – Federal ARP – Federal Public Health & Safety H&W – Heavy Trucks – Automation of 

Garbage Collection-Trucks; 0218-691-1000-ARPH-7723-40301-20220.   

 



Funds for the additional options will be charged to: Integrated Waste Management Fund – Public 

Works – Solid Waste Collection – Solid Waste Collection – Automation of Garbage Collection-

Trucks; 0207-260-3510-GARB-7723. 



A RESOLUTION 

NO. _________ 

 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL 

OPTIONS FOR REFUSE TRUCK BODIES AT $5,993.11 PER UNIT, AND A TOTAL 

ADDITIONAL COST OF $239,724.40 FOR FORTY (40) UNITS, FROM SANSOM 

EQUIPMENT COMPANY (STONECREST, GA).  THE PURCHASE WILL BE 

ACCOMPLISHED BY COOPERATIVE PURCHASE VIA SOURCEWELL CONTRACT 

#091219-NWY.     
 

 WHEREAS, forty (40) New Way 31-Yard Sidewinder ASL refuse truck bodies were 

purchased from Sansom Equipment Company (Stonecrest, GA) via RFB No. 22-0042 on August 

23, 2022, per Resolution No. 237-22 for the Public Works Department as replacement equipment 

for picking up refuse; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, the requested additional options include an arm spill shield, hinged front 

cylinder splash shield, full hopper cover, integrated strobes lower tailgate, integrated strobes front 

of cab below windshield, arm not stowed audible alarm, arm control switches under seat, large 

custom decal on tailgate (custom), and change order fee.  The truck bodies were purchased at a 

unit price of $159,741.77, and a total price of $6,389,670.80.  The additional options total 

$5,993.11 per unit, bringing the new unit cost to $165,734.88, and the grand total cost to 

$6,629,395.20 for forty (40) units. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY 

RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase additional options for refuse truck 

bodies at $5,993.11 per unit, and a total additional cost of $239,724.40 for forty (40) units, from 

Sansom Equipment Company (Stonecrest, GA).  The purchase will be accomplished by 

Cooperative Purchase via Sourcewell Contract #091219-NWY.  Funds are budgeted in the FY23 

Budget as follows:  American Rescue Plan-Fiscal Recovery Funds – Federal ARP – Federal Public 

Health & Safety H&W – Heavy Trucks – Automation of Garbage Collection-Trucks; 0218-691-

1000-ARPH-7723-40301-20220. 

 

Funds for the additional options will be charged to: Integrated Waste Management Fund – Public 

Works – Solid Waste Collection – Solid Waste Collection – Automation of Garbage Collection-

Trucks; 0207-260-3510-GARB-7723. 

_____________________________ 

 

 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the _________ 

day of ____________, 2023 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of members of 

said Council. 

 

Councilor Allen voting   . 

Councilor Barnes voting   .  

Councilor Cogle voting   . 

Councilor Crabb voting   . 



Councilor Davis voting   . 

Councilor Garrett voting   . 

Councilor House voting   .  

Councilor Huff voting   . 

Councilor Thomas voting   . 

Councilor Tucker voting   . 

 

_______________________________ _____________________________ 

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council   B.H. “Skip” Henderson III, Mayor 

 


